
 
 

 
 
 

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:    ) 
       ) R24-17 
PROPOSED CLEAN CAR AND   ) (Rulemaking – Air)  
TRUCK STANDARDS:    ) 
PROPOSED 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 242  ) 
 

NOTICE 
 
TO: Don Brown, Clerk 

Illinois Pollution Control Board  
60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630  
Chicago, IL 60605  
don.brown@illinois.gov 
 
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

        
  
 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the 

Illinois Pollution Control Board, an APPEARANCE on behalf of the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.   

       Respectfully submitted, 
 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
       PROTECTION AGENCY 
      
       By: /s/ Sarah McKavetz             
             Sarah McKavetz 
             Assistant Counsel 
             Division of Legal Counsel 
             
DATED: December 11, 2024 
 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P. O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL  62794-9276   
217/524-2890      
sarah.mckavetz@illinois.gov 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 
IN THE MATTER OF:    ) 
       ) R24-17 
PROPOSED CLEAN CAR AND   ) (Rulemaking – Air)  
TRUCK STANDARDS:    ) 
PROPOSED 35 ILL. ADM. CODE 242  ) 
 
 

APPEARANCE 
 

 The undersigned hereby enters her appearance as an attorney on behalf of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Agency. 

 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
       ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
       PROTECTION AGENCY 
 
 

By: /s/ Sarah McKavetz             
        Sarah McKavetz 
             Assistant Counsel 
             Division of Legal Counsel 
 
DATED:   December 11, 2024 
 
1021 N. Grand Ave. East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
217/524-2890  
sarah.mckavetz@illinois.gov  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I, the undersigned, an attorney, state the following: 
 

I have served the attached APPEARANCE by e-mail upon the following persons at the 

e-mail address of such persons:  

Don Brown 
Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board  
60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630  
Chicago, IL 60605  
don.brown@illinois.gov  

 
SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

 
My e-mail address is sarah.mckavetz@illinois.gov. 

 
The number of pages in the e-mail transmission is 5. 

 
The e-mail transmission took place before 5:00 p.m. on December 11, 2024.  

   
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

 
             
            By: /s/ Sarah McKavetz        

Sarah McKavetz 
Assistant Counsel 
Division of Legal Counsel 

 
Dated: December 11, 2024 
 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217/524-2890 
sarah.mckavetz@illinois.gov 
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SERVICE LIST

 
Joe Halso 
Jim Dennison 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
1536 Wynkoop Street, Suite 200 
Denver, CO 80202 
joe.halso@sierraclub.org 
jim.dennison@sierraclub.org 
 
Jason E. James  
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Illinois Attorney General  
Environmental Bureau 
201 West Point Drive, Suite 7 
Belleville, IL 62226 
jason.james@ilag.gov 
 
Caitlin Kelly  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Illinois Attorney General  
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington Street, 18th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60602  
caitlin.kelly@ilag.gov 
 
Kara M. Principe 
Michael J. McNally 
Melissa L. Binetti 
Indiana, Illinois, Iowa Foundation for Fair 
Contracting 
6170 Joliet Road, Suite 200  
Countryside, IL 60525 
kprincipe@iiiffc.org 
mmcnally@iiiffc.org 
mbinetti@iiiffc.org 
 
Melissa S. Brown 
Alec Messina 
HeplerBroom, LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, IL 62711 
melissa.brown@heplerbroom.com 
alec.messina@heplerbroom.com 
 
 
 
 

Vanessa Horton  
Hearing Officer  
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630  
Chicago, IL 60605 
vanessa.horton@illinois.gov 
  
Carlie Leoni  
Hearing Officer  
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
60 E. Van Buren St., Suite 630  
Chicago, IL 60605 
carlie.leoni@illinois.gov 
 
Renee Snow 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resources Way 
Springfield, IL 62702-1271 
renee.snow@illinois.gov 
 
Albert Ettinger 
Law Firm of Albert Ettinger 
7100 N. Greenview 
Chicago, IL 60626 
Ettinger.Albert@gmail.com 
 
Robert A. Weinstock 
Director 
Environmental Advocacy Center 
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law 
357 E. Chicago Ave. 
Chicago, IL 60611 
robert.weinstock@law.northwestern.edu 
 
Nathaniel Shoaff 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org 
 
Lawrence Doll 
Illinois Automobile Dealers Association 
300 W. Edwards, Suite 400 
Springfield, IL 62704 
ldoll@illinoisdealers.com 
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SERVICE LIST  

 
Jennifer Thompson  
Pamela Wright  
Office of the Secretary of State 
213 State Capitol 
Springfield, IL 62756 
jthompson@ilsos.gov  
pwright@ilsos.gov  
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